Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held virtually on
TUESDAY 23 MARCH 2021 AT 7.00 PM

Susan Parsonage
Chief Executive
Published on 15 March 2021
Note: The Council has made arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020
to hold this meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams. The meeting can be viewed
live using the following link: https://youtu.be/W3wpaA5MhqA
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend”
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service
providers for the benefit of the public. The Committee considers submissions
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of
evidence – not on party political grounds.
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this
meeting. The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s
control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business

Enriching Lives







Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full
potential, regardless of their background.
Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to
complement an active lifestyle.
Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which
people feel part of.
Support growth in our local economy and help to build business.
Safe, Strong, Communities
Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people.
Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.
Nurture communities and help them to thrive.
Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.






Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.
Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas.
Reduce our waste, improve biodivers
[...]
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

85.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions. A period of 30
minutes will be allowed for members of the public to
ask questions submitted under notice. The Council
welcomes questions from members of the public about
the work of this Committee.

PAGE
NO.

5 - 12

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact the Democratic
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions
86.
87.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any Member questions.
None Specific

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES
2021/22
To consider the work programmes for the Overview

13 - 28

and Scrutiny Committees for 2021/22.
88.

None Specific

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBER TRAINING
To consider proposals for an Overview and Scrutiny
Member training programme for 2021/22.

29 - 40

89.

None Specific

CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE
AND IEMD FORWARD PROGRAMMES
To consider the current published version of the
Executive Forward Programme and the Individual
Executive Member Decision Forward Programme.

41 - 50

90.

None Specific

ACTION TRACKER REPORT
To consider the Action Tracker report relating to
previous decisions made by the Committee.

51 - 52

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

Neil Carr
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
0118 974 6058
neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 83.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Alison Swaddle (Vice-Chairman),
Andy Croy, Paul Fishwick, Jim Frewin, Guy Grandison, Emma Hobbs, Sarah Kerr,
Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, Andrew Mickleburgh, Malcolm Richards and Rachelle ShepherdDuBey
Officers Present
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Laura Callan, Strategy and Planning Manager
Will Roper, Customer Insight Analyst and Performance Manager
Jackie Whitney, Lead Manager, Customer Delivery
71.
APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence.
72.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 January 2020 were confirmed as
a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.
73.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
74.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
75.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit
questions.
75.1

Gary Cowan asked the Chairman the following question:

Question
I do find it bizarre that the Constitutional Group consists of the Leader, his deputy, and
another member of the ruling Executive plus one Lib Dem Member; but when one adds the
Standards Committee debacle to the workings (or not) of the Constitution, in my opinion
this does not show Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) in much of a good light but again
because of its majority, it’s the committee construction’s responsibility of the ruling party.
My question to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, who are responsible
for co-ordinating the Council's arrangements for holding the Executive to account; do they
consider that the current membership of the CRWG will be seen by the Committee and by
default our residents as more judge and jury rather than being democratic and so should
be at least be reviewed soonest?
Answer
You imply in your question that CRWG is not democratic. I do not agree. Let me explain
why.

5

There are no legal regulations around the process for reviewing and updating t
[...]
 the
Quarter 3 Performance report;
2) written responses be provided for the Member questions and comments at the
meeting, as set out in the Minutes;
3) a report be submitted to the next meeting with options for making the Quarterly
Performance Report process more effective and efficient.
77.
IMPROVING O&S WORK PROGRAMMING, MONITORING AND REPORTING
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 31 to 38, which set out
proposals to improve Overview and Scrutiny work programming, monitoring and reporting.
The report referred to discussions at the Committee’s meeting in January 2021. Members
had requested a further report setting out ideas for “horizon scanning” in order to ensure
that emerging issues and policies were factored into the Overview and Scrutiny work
programmes.
The report proposed that the relevant Executive Member/Directors be invited to the first
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings in the new Municipal Year in order to discuss
priorities over the year ahead. The report also proposed more frequent meetings between
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen, the Executive and the Corporate
Leadership Team in line with the Protocol (appended to the report) agreed in 2019.
The report also suggested the introduction of an improved action tracking system for the
Committees’ recommendations to ensure that the relevant actions were taken and
feedback was provided for Members. This would allow Scrutiny Members to build up a
picture of progress during the year and would enable progress chasing on actions that
were outstanding. It was confirmed that the tracking system could include
recommendations made to the Executive and that the updates could be date stamped.
RESOLVED That:
1) the proposed improvements to “horizon scanning” and action tracking, set out in the
report, be approved;
2) the relevant Executive Member/s and Director/s be invited to the first Overview and
Scrutiny Committee meetings in the new Municipal Year to discuss priorities for the
year ahead;

10

3) regular meetings be held between the Overview and Scrutiny Chairmen, the Executive
and the Corporate Leadership Team in line with the 2019 Executive-Overview and
Scrutiny Protocol;
4) each Overview and Scrutiny Committee adopt an action tracking report to be
discussed and updated at each meeting during the year.
78.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORTS 2020/21
The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Reports for 2020/21, set out
at Agenda pages 39 to 56. The Annual Reports gave details of the issues considered by
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees during 2020/21.
In line with the Constitution, the Annual Reports would be submitted to the full Council
meeting in March 2021.
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Reports for 2020/21 be
confirmed for submission to the Council in March 2021.
79.

CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL
EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda pages
57 to 66.
RESOLVED: That the Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward
Programmes be noted.
80.
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 67 to 72.
It was confirmed that the following items would be carried forward into the work
programme for 2021/22:






Equality Strategy;
Development of the co-produced Anti-Poverty Strategy – Sarah Kerr requested an
update report to the March meeting of the Committee;
Partnership working with charities and other bodies tackling poverty;
Update on the operation of the new Street Sweeping contract;
WBC website development.

Suggested items for the 2021/22 Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programmes
would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.
RESOLVED That:
1) the Overview and Scrutiny forward work programmes for 2020/21 be noted;
2) suggested items for the 2021/22 Overview and Scrutiny work programmes be
considered at the next meeting;

11

3) a report be submitted to the next meeting with an update on the process for
developing the co-produced Anti-Poverty Strategy.
81.
CLIMATE EMERGENCY TASK AND FINISH GROUP
Alison Swaddle, Chairman of the Climate Emergency Task and Finish Group, gave an
update on the Group’s work programme for 2021. The Group had agreed a programme of
meetings running up to June 2021 and had invited a number of WBC officers and external
experts to attend. The aim was to submit the Task and Finish Group’s second report to the
Management Committee at its meeting on 16 June 2021.
Sarah Kerr reported that the LGA had produced a number of tools relating to Behaviour
Change which would be useful for the Group.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
82.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The Committee noted that the proposed date of its next meeting – 31 March 2021 – fell
within the May election purdah period. It was suggested that the meeting be rearranged for
Tuesday 23 March 2021.
RESOLVED: That the next meeting be held at 7pm on Tuesday 23 March 2021.

12

Agenda Item 87.
TITLE

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 2021/22

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on
23 March 2021

WARD

None Specific

DIRECTOR

Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
Effective Overview and Scrutiny helps to improve services, holds decision makers to
account and engages with local communities. In so doing it helps to demonstrate that the
Council and other public service providers are open and transparent and are delivering
high quality, value for money services.
RECOMMENDATION
The Committee is requested to:
1) consider the Scrutiny requests received for 2021/22 (Annex A);
2) consider any other potential Scrutiny items, including items arising from the Council
Delivery Plan (Annex B);
3) consider any items to be carried forward from the current Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programmes (Annex C);
4) note that additional items can be included in the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programmes during the year;
5) confirm that each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees will undertake one or
more detailed Scrutiny reviews during 2021/22.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
Effective work programming is a Member-led process aimed at shortlisting and prioritising
issues of community concern together with issues arising out of the Community Vision
and Corporate Delivery Plan and major policy or service changes. It aims to:





reflect local needs and concerns;
prioritise topics for scrutiny which have the most impact or benefit;
involve local residents and stakeholders;
be flexible enough to respond to new or urgent issues.

Each year the Committee approves work programmes for itself and the Council’s
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Recent discussions have indicated the need for the
work programming process to be more robust and for improved monitoring during the
year.
Suggested work programme items are appended to the report for Member consideration
and approval. These include items suggested following a public consultation exercise.

13

Background
An effective Overview and Scrutiny function is underpinned by robust work programming.
Effective work programming lays the foundations for targeted scrutiny of issues of local
importance. It helps to ensure that Overview and Scrutiny adds value and makes a
difference. Effective work programming helps to:







prioritise issues for in-depth work where Overview and Scrutiny can make an impact
and add value;
reduce the need for “information only” reports;
achieve a balance between pre-decision scrutiny, policy development and
performance/budget monitoring;
contribute at an earlier stage in the decision making process;
increase public and stakeholder involvement in Overview and Scrutiny;
retain flexibility in order to respond to urgent issues arising 
[...]
t.

14

Suggested Scrutiny Items for 2021/22
Annex A sets out a number of potential Scrutiny items suggested by Members, residents
and Town and Parish Councils following the Committee’s public consultation exercise.
Members are requested to consider the suggestions against the criteria set out above
and determine whether they should be included in the work programmes for 2021/22.
Due to the large number of potential Scrutiny items submitted for consideration in
2021/22, it may be appropriate to merge items or seek other avenues for consideration.
Updates will be provided at the meeting on 23 March 2021.
In line with current procedures, residents may attend the Overview and Scrutiny meeting
to make a statement in support of their Scrutiny request.
Community Vision and Council Delivery Plan
The 2020 Community Vision and Council Delivery Plan set out the key priorities for the
Borough up to 2024. As such, the documents provide an important source of potential
Scrutiny review items. Extracts from the Corporate Delivery Plan are set out at Annex B.
Members are asked to consider any potential Scrutiny items arising out of the plan.
Draft Scrutiny Work Programmes for 2020/21
Annex C sets out the current work programme for each of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committees for 2020/21. Members should note that a number of work programme items
are included each year, such as potential call-in items and Budget Scrutiny carried out by
the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Members should factor
this ongoing workload into their deliberations.
Members may also wish to consider potential carry-forward of items in the 2020/21
programme which could not be accommodated. The work programmes allow flexibility for
the consideration of urgent issues and the call-in of decisions made by the Executive.
Once approved, the updated work programme issues will be timetabled into the
programme of Overview and Scrutiny meetings during the year. Each Overview and
Scrutiny Committe
[...]
y;
3) consider and approve any amendments to the suggested programme;
4) agree that the induction/refresher training session be held on Tuesday 15 June 2021.

SUMMARY OF REPORT
One of the Committee’s roles is to ensure appropriate training and support for Members
to enable them to carry out their Overview and Scrutiny roles.
Induction/refresher training is usually provided following the May elections. In recent
years, other elements of training, such as health and social care and budget, have been
provided by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. Members have commented
positively on the format and content of the training.
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny has been approached to provide an indicative
training programme for 2021/22 (Annex). Members are asked to consider the programme
and make amendments as necessary.
Training and Development are important in order to refresh Members skills and to
consider recent developments in legislation and best practice. This is especially true this
year following the many changes arising out of the Covid-19 pandemic.

29

Background
One of the Committee’s roles is to ensure appropriate training and support for Members
to enable them to carry out their Overview and Scrutiny roles.
Induction/refresher training is usually provided following the May elections. In recent
years, other elements of training, such as health and social care and budget, have been
provided by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. Members have commented
positively on the format and content of the training.
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny has been approached to provide an indicative
training programme for 2021/22 (Annex). The suggested programme focuses on four
topics:


Scrutiny Essentials: The strategic Role of Scrutiny – developing a clear overview and
understanding of the strategic role of Overview and Scrutiny in helping to shape
Council policies and plans, acting as the “critical friend”. If approved by the
Committee, it is suggested that this training session be delivered virtually on Tuesday
15 June 2021.



Chairing and Leading Scrutiny – understanding the role of the Chairman and ViceChairman in making Committees effective through clear leadership and inclusive
chairing.



Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny – understanding the role in helping to make
services more effective through using data, developing key lines of enquiry and
recognizing the overlap between areas of health scrutiny and the Health and
Wellbeing Board.



Children’s Services and Safeguarding – understanding the diverse landscape of
children’s services, identifying sources of data and effective questioning techniques
relating to key partner agencies.

The suggested programme is indicative. Members may wish to identify other priority
areas. The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny has confirmed that it will tailor the
programme to meet local needs.
Training and Development are important in order to refresh Members’ skills and to
consider recent developments in legislation and best practice. This is especially true this
year following the many changes arising out of the Covid-19 pandemic.
The projected costs of the training sessions are:


Per session delivered at Shute End: 2.5 hours: £1,050 + VAT + Travel;



Per session delivered online: 1.5 hours: £650 + VAT.

30

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council faces severe funding pressures, particularly in the face of the Covid19 crisis. It is, therefore, imperative that Council resources are focussed on the
vulnerable and its highest priorities.
How much will it
Cost/ (Save)
Current Financial
Year (Year 1)
Next Financial Year
(Year 2)
Following Financial
Year (Year 3)

£4,600 on site
£3,200 online
0
0

Is there sufficient
funding – if not
quantify the Shortfall
Yes

Revenue or Capital?

NA

NA

NA

NA

Revenue

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
The cost of the training sessions would be met from the Member Training budget.
Cross-
[...]
ning strategy can significantly improve member contributions and
overall impact of scrutiny.
These seminars will integrate to explain and teach the various techniques and
strategies and how they best fit within given situations or objectives.
Each seminar will be delivered by a CfGS subject specialist.
Seminar 1 – Scrutiny Essentials - The strategic role of scrutiny;
1.5hrs – via Zoom
•

Latest guidance and good practice

•

Support members to increase their understanding and experience as effective
and confident scrutiny practitioners

•

To help improve individual member skills in the essential principles of effective
scrutiny

•

To give scrutiny members an increased understanding of the strategic role
and potential impact of scrutiny

•

Scrutiny influences and how to use them

•

Importance of relationships, behaviours and communication (culture aspects)

34

Page: 2 of 8

•

To understand how scrutiny can have significant impact in supporting
performance

•

To explore how scrutiny can better add value to policy and practice in the
future

•

To ensure the focus of overview and scrutiny and its work programme is
balanced and effective – the importance of developing a work programme that
is aligned to council priorities

•

Core questioning and listening skills. Developing a questioning strategy

Learning outcomes
At the end of this session Members should have a clear overview and understanding
of scrutiny’s strategic role in helping to improve and shape council policy and plans
through constructive scrutiny and enquiry.
Seminar 2 – Chairing and Leading Scrutiny
1.5hrs via Zoom

To facilitate and deliver a training event to support learning and development of
anyone leading and chairing scrutiny committees.
•

Support the role of scrutiny within the new government and its priorities

•

Understanding the leadership role of the chair

•

How Chairs and Vice Chairs can set the cultural norms and expectations of
the scrutiny committee to drive objective enquiry an

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 23 MARCH 2021 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.25 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Pauline Helliar-Symons (Chairman), Alison Swaddle (Vice-Chairman), 
Andy Croy, Paul Fishwick, Jim Frewin, Emma Hobbs, Sarah Kerr, Abdul Loyes, Ken Miall, 
Andrew Mickleburgh, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and Malcolm Richards 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Graham Howe  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
 
83. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Guy Grandison.  
 
Graham Howe attended the meeting as a substitute. 
 
84. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 February 2021 were confirmed 
as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.  
 
85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Ken Miall declared a personal interest in the first Scrutiny request set out in Annex A of 
Item 87 and did not take part in the discussion or voting on that request. 
 
86. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
87. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
88. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMMES 2021/22  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 13 to 28, which considered 
the development of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes for 2021/22. 
 
The report reminded Members of the importance of effective work programming which 
allowed Overview and Scrutiny to focus on issues of importance for residents and 
community stakeholders. Effective work programming: 
 

 reflected local needs and concerns; 

 prioritised topics for Scrutiny which had the most impact or benefit; 

 involved local residents and stakeholders; 

 was flexible enough to respond to new or urgent issues. 
 
The report set out the current work programmes for the four Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees together with a list of 45 Scrutiny topics submitted by residents, Town and 
Parish Councils and WBC Members. Members considered each of the suggested topics 
and decided which items should be included in the work programmes for 2021/22. 



 

Members noted that the work programmes were flexible documents which meant that 
additional items of importance could be added during the year.  
 
The report also reminded Members of the 2020 Community Vision and Council Delivery 
Plan. These documents set out the key priorities for the Borough up to 2024 and, as such, 
provided an important source of potential Scrutiny review items. 
 
Following Members’ deliberations, the 2021/22 work programme items would be 
timetabled into the programme of Overview and Scrutiny meetings during the year. Each 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee would determine its priorities within the programme and 
allocate items to specific meetings.  
 
As agreed previously, the work programmes would include discussions with the relevant 
Executive Members to discuss items which were likely to be considered by the Executive 
during the year.  
 
The report noted the effectiveness of recent Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Groups (Climate Emergency, Estate Infrastructure and Grounds Maintenance) and 
suggested that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider setting up one or more 
Task and Finish Groups during 2021/22.  
 
In relation to the Scrutiny requests in Annex A, Philip Meadowcroft made a statement in 
support of his request, as follows: 
 
“My request is triggered by the failure of Members and senior Officials to apply the 
Constitution since May 2019 in respect of the Standards Committee together with the Audit 
Committee’s realisation that budget numbers they approved last November were then 
altered before they went to the Executive. 
  
I think it would be inappropriate for the review to be investigated by any panel of Members 
and Officials like the Constitution Review Working Group. Failure for 20 months to “stick to 
the rules” of the Constitution was made by the decision of the Full Council without any 
intervention by the Monitoring Officer. For such a panel to act as investigator, judge and 
jury under such circumstances is clearly not an impartial review.  
  
This is a strategic opportunity for your Committee, Councillor Helliar-Symons, to put the 
safeguarding of the Constitution at the core of maintaining the integrity of WBC Members 
and Officers and the trust which residents place on them.   
  
Under such circumstances, when you come to reviewing my request may I ask the 
Committee to be mindful of seeking the investigation to be undertaken by an external 
investigator like a retired QC or High Court judge rather than from the go-to panel of 
investigators which WBC normally use? In doing so, the investigation can be free of any 
political or administrative bias and thus be genuinely independent. This will be the best 
way to ensure public confidence that a thoroughly impartial and party-politics free 
investigation will occur”. 
 
Members considered the Scrutiny requests set out in Annex A and made the following 
points: 
 



 

 Request number 1 (compliance with the WBC Constitution) be not approved for 
inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work Programme for 
2021/22; 

 

 Request numbers 2 to 16 be supported for inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 

 Scrutiny items on waste and recycling be considered as two issues – strategy and 
service delivery; 

 

 Scrutiny of the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) contract include consideration of a 
smooth transition and service impact.  

 

 Scrutiny of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy take place later in 2021/22; 
 

 Request number 17 (Renewable Energy Installations) be referred to the Climate 
Emergency Task and Finish Group for consideration; 

 

 Request numbers 18 to 20 be supported for inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme for 2021/22 (with Air Quality to be a joint item with the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee); 

 

 Scrutiny items 6 and 27 be linked to the existing item relating to development of the 
Council’s website and improvements to service delivery channels; 

 

 Scrutiny of the proposed Tree Strategy be not included in the work programmes at this 
stage, but be reviewed later in 2021/22; 

 

 Scrutiny of the Council’s role in protecting existing trees be considered by a Task and 
Finish Group – to include consideration of the issue raised by Paul Fishwick relating to 
the the destruction of 400-500 semi mature, mature and veteran trees at Bearwood 
Park, Sindlesham; 

 

 Request numbers 21 to 23 be not approved for inclusion in the Community and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22 – these 
requests to be referred to the relevant service for investigation; 

 

 Request number 24 (anti-social behaviour) be considered by the Community and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of its annual review of the 
Community Safety Partnership; 

 

 Request numbers 25 to 31 be approved for inclusion in the Community and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 

 Request number 32 (Covid-19 outcomes for residents) be approved for inclusion in the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 

 Request numbers 33 and 34 be approved for inclusion in the Community and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 



 

 Request numbers 35 and 36 be approved for inclusion in the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 

 Request number 37 be considered by the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the wider Scrutiny of the Corporate Parenting Board; 

 

 Request numbers 38 to 40 be approved for inclusion in the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 

 Request numbers 41 to 45 be approved for inclusion in the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2021/22; 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Scrutiny requests received for 2021/22 (Annex A) be noted; 
 
2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes for 2021/22, as amended, 

be approved and be submitted to the first meeting of each Committee in the 2021/22 
Municipal Year; 

 
3) each Overview and Scrutiny Committee monitor and amend its work programme  

during the year, as necessary; 
 

4) each Overview and Scrutiny Committee endeavour to undertake one or more detailed 
Scrutiny reviews during 2021/22. 

 
89. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBER TRAINING  
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 29 to 40, which gave details 
of a proposed Overview and Scrutiny Member training programme. One of the 
Committee’s responsibilities was to ensure appropriate training and support for Members 
to enable them to carry out their Overview and Scrutiny roles.  
 
The report stated that the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny had been approached to 
provide an indicative training programme for 2021/22. The suggested programme 
focussed on four topics: 
 

 Scrutiny Essentials: The strategic Role of Scrutiny – developing a clear overview and 
understanding of the strategic role of Overview and Scrutiny in helping to shape 
Council policies and plans, acting as the “critical friend”. It was suggested that this 
training session be delivered virtually on Tuesday 15 June 2021. 

 

 Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny – understanding the role of Scrutiny in helping 
to make services more effective through better use of data, developing key lines of 
enquiry and recognising the overlap between areas of Health scrutiny and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 

 Children’s Services and Safeguarding – understanding the diverse landscape of 
children’s services, identifying sources of data and the  development of effective 
questioning techniques relating to key partner agencies.  

 



 

 Chairing and Leading Scrutiny – understanding the role of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman in making Committees effective through clear leadership and inclusive 
chairing. 

 
The report stated that the suggested programme is indicative and that Members may wish 
to identify other priority areas. The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny had confirmed that 
it would tailor the programme to meet local needs.  
 
In the ensuing discussion, Members made the following points: 
 

 The Scrutiny Essentials session on 15 June should be held in the evening to enable as 
many Members as possible to attend. 

 

 The Scrutiny training sessions should be open to all Members. 
 

 All the training sessions should include reference to equality and inter-cultural issues. 
 

 The sessions should be delivered on-line. 
 

 A further training session on Budget Scrutiny should be added to the programme. 
 

 Group leaders should be requested to remind their Members of the importance of the 
training sessions in order to ensure maximum attendance. 

 
RESOLVED That:  
 
1) the proposed Overview and Scrutiny Member Training programme for 2021/22, as set 

out in the report, be approved, with the addition of a session on Budget Scrutiny; 
 
2) the first Member training session (Scrutiny Essentials) be held on the evening of 15 

June 2021; 
 

3) the Member training sessions be open to all Members of the Council; 
 

4) the Member training sessions be held on-line; 
 

5) Group leaders be asked to support the Member training programme in order to 
encourage maximum attendance; 

 
6) the Member training programme be monitored during the year with the addition of 

further training sessions as appropriate.  
 
90. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND IEMD FORWARD 

PROGRAMMES  
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme as set out on Agenda pages 
41 to 50. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward 
Programmes be noted.  
 
91. ACTION TRACKER REPORT  



 

The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda page 51, which gave details of 
progress relating to the Committee decisions made at previous meetings.  
 
The Action Tracker report would be updated following each meeting of the Committee and 
would, therefore, facilitate more effective progress chasing on outstanding actions.  
 
As this was the final item to be considered by the Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year, the Chairman thanked all the Members and officers who had contributed to the 
Committee’s work.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Action Tracker report be noted.  
 


